

Illinois Wesleyan University Digital Commons @ IWU

News and Events

Office of Communications

Spring 4-15-2003

## **Decatur Student Participates in Research Conference**

Jeffery Hanna Illinois Wesleyan University

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.iwu.edu/news

### **Recommended** Citation

Hanna, Jeffery, "Decatur Student Participates in Research Conference" (2003). *News and Events*. 4743.

https://digitalcommons.iwu.edu/news/4743

This Article is protected by copyright and/or related rights. It has been brought to you by Digital Commons @ IWU with permission from the rights-holder(s). You are free to use this material in any way that is permitted by the copyright and related rights legislation that applies to your use. For other uses you need to obtain permission from the rights-holder(s) directly, unless additional rights are indicated by a Creative Commons license in the record and/ or on the work itself. This material has been accepted for inclusion by faculty at Illinois Wesleyan University. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@iwu.edu.

 $\ensuremath{\mathbb{C}}$  Copyright is owned by the author of this document.

# Illinois Wesleyan University

Illinois Wesleyan University News Service, P.O. Box 2900, Bloomington, IL 61702-2900

(309) 556-3181 univcomm@titan.iwu.edu www.iwu.edu/~iwunews

**NEWS RELEASE** 

CONTACT: Jeffery G. Hanna

#### April 15, 2003

### Decatur Student Participates in Research Conference

BLOOMINGTON, Ill. — Joseph B. Binder, a senior chemistry major at Illinois Wesleyan University from Decatur, participated in the 14th annual John Wesley Powell Student Research Conference on April 12.

Binder, a graduate of Saint Teresa High School, was among 56 Illinois Wesleyan undergraduates whose projects were featured at the event. His project was a joint effort with fellow Illinois Wesleyan student Emilia Poppe.

The title of their project was "Linking Polyoxometalates With Amide Bonds."

The annual conference, named for explorer-geologist John Wesley Powell — a Civil War veteran and a founder of the National Geographic Society, who joined Illinois Wesleyan's faculty in 1865 — recognizes the research projects and creative endeavors of Illinois Wesleyan students. Sponsored by Illinois Wesleyan's Provost's Office and the IWU Chapter of Phi Kappa Phi National Honor Society, the event showcases Illinois Wesleyan students and their individual research projects with oral and poster presentations in such diverse fields as chemistry, Greek and Roman studies, economics, psychology, nursing, political science, biology, computer science, and international studies.

At this year's event, Jason R. Babcock, a 1994 graduate of Illinois Wesleyan and currently a research scientist at Ultramet, Inc., in California, discussed his work on development components for the next generation of the space shuttle.